

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC14-1265
(Consolidated with Case Nos. SC14-1266 and SC14-1305)
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 5D12-3823

Lewis Bartram, Patricia Bartram & Plantation at Ponte Vedra, Inc.

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

***Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of Respondent U.S. Bank, N.A.
Submitted by the American Legal and Financial Network (“ALFN”)**

Robert R. Edwards, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 770851
Jessica P. Quiggle, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 107051
Robertson, Anschutz & Schneid, PL
6409 Congress Avenue, Suite 100
Boca Raton, Florida 33487
Phone: (561) 241-6901 ext. 1054
Fax: (561) 241-9181
E-Mail: redwards@rasflaw.com
E-Mail: E-mail@rasflaw.com
E-Mail: JQuiggle@rasflaw.com
Counsel for American Legal and
Financial Network (“ALFN”)

Melissa A. Giasi, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 37807
Richard S. McIver, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 559120
Kass Shuler, P.A.
1505 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33602
Phone: (813) 405-2750
Fax: (813) 769-7568
E-Mail: mgiasi@kasslaw.com
E-Mail: rmciver@kasslaw.com
Co-Counsel for ALFN

Shaib Y. Rios, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 28316
Curtis J. Herbert, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 320862
Brock and Scott PLLC
1501 N.W. 49th Street, Suite 200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309
Phone: (954) 618-6955
Fax: (954) 618-6954
E-Mail: shaib.rios@brockandscott.com
E-Mail: curtis.herbert@brockandscott.com
Co-Counsel for ALFN

Andrea R. Tromberg, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 92622
Gladstone Law Group, P.A.
1499 W. Palmetto Park Road
Suite 300
Boca Raton, Florida 33486
Phone: (561) 338-4101
Fax: (561) 338-4077
E-Mail: atromberg@gladstonelawgroup.com
Co-Counsel for ALFN

Elizabeth R. Wellborn, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 155047
Elizabeth R. Wellborn, P.A.
350 Jim Moran Blvd. Suite 100
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442
Phone (954) 354-3545
Fax: (954) 354-3545
E-Mail: ewellborn@erwlaw.com
Co-Counsel for ALFN

Michelle G. Gilbert, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 549452
Jennifer Lima-Smith, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 984183
Gilbert Garcia Group, P.A.
2005 Pan Am Cir., Suite 110
Tampa, FL 33607
Phone: (813) 638-8920
Fax: (813) 443-5089
E-Mail: mgilbert@gilbertgrouplaw.com
E-Mail: jlima-smith@gilbertgrouplaw.com
Co-Counsel for ALFN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....iv

Summary of Argument.....1

Standard of Review.....2

Argument.....2

I. Three Options for the Court.....2

II. Answering the Question: the *Singleton* Analysis.....5

III. Four More Reasons to Affirm the Fifth DCA.....6

 A. Mere demand for acceleration is distinct from its award....6

 B. Legislative intent warrants the Fifth DCA’s conclusion....12

 C. Public policy warrants the Fifth DCA’s conclusion.....14

 D. Economic concerns warrant the Fifth DCA’s conclusion...18

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Service.....22

Certificate of Font Size.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Court Opinions

<u>Allie v. Ionata</u> , 503 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1987).....	15
<u>Am. Lib. Ins. Co. v. West and Conyers</u> , 491 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	14
<u>Anderson v. Gannett</u> , 994 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<u>Baskerville-Donovan Eng’s v. Pensacola House</u> , 581 So. 2d 1301 (Fla 1991).....	13
<u>City of Riviera Beach v. Reed</u> , 987 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	8
<u>David v. Sun Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n</u> , 461 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1984).....	7, 14
<u>Delgado v. Strong</u> , 360 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1978).....	12
<u>Deutsche Bank Trust Company v. Beauvais</u> , [not yet final] Case No.: 3D14-575 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 14
<u>FHLMC v. Taylor</u> , 318 So. 2d 203 (Fla 1st DCA 1975).....	16
<u>Florida Zippo, Inc., v. Prudential</u> , 579 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	7
<u>Georgia Cas. Co. v. O’Donnell</u> , 147 So. 267 (Fla. 1933).....	15
<u>Houck Corp. v. New River, Ltd.</u> , 900 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	3
<u>JBR Construction Corp. v. Staples</u> , 71 A.D.3d 952, 897 N.Y.S.2d 223 (App. Div. 2010).....	14
<u>Kozel v. Ostendorf</u> , 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993).....	18, 19
<u>Lee Cty. Bank v. Christian Mut.</u> , 403 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	20
<u>Lunn Woods v. Lowery</u> , 577 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	3

<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</u> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<u>Metro. Dade Cty. v. Potamkin Chev.</u> , 832 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	16
<u>Morris v. Waite</u> , 119 Fla. 3, 160 So. 516 (Fla. 1935).....	16
<u>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</u> , 774 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	5, 11
<u>Poinciana Hotel. v. Kasden</u> , 370 So. 2d 399, 400 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	8
<u>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Phillips</u> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013).....	2, 12
<u>S. Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Welker</u> , 908 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2005).....	2
<u>Singleton v. Greymar & Assoc.</u> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<u>Stadler v. Cherry Hill Developers, Inc.</u> , 150 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....	5, 6
<u>Travis Co. v. Mayes</u> , 36 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1948).....	8
<u>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</u> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	3
<u>Weiman v. McHaffie</u> , 470 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1985).....	14
<u>Woodall v. Travelers Indem. Co.</u> , 699 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1997).....	8
<u>Statutes and Other Sources</u>	
Florida Statutes § 65.061 (2014).....	3
Florida Statutes § 95.11 (2014).....	3, 4
Florida Statutes § 95.281 (2014).....	3, 4
New York Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law (“RPAPL”) § 1501(4) (McKinney 2014).....	13, 18
<u>The Economic Impacts of Delays in Civil Trials in Florida’s State Courts Due to Under-Funding</u> (February 2009).....	18
